[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - California Department of Health Care Services - Providing Access and Transforming Health (PATH) Capacity and Infrastructure, Transition, Expansion and Development (CITED) 1B - \$3,862,929.40]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$3,862,929.40 from the California Department of Health Care Services for participation in a program, entitled "Providing Access and Transforming Health (PATH) Capacity and Infrastructure, Transition, Expansion and Development (CITED) 1B," for the period of October 1, 2021, through June 30, 2025.

WHEREAS, The California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) has agreed to fund the Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$3,862,929.40 for participation in a program, entitled "Providing Access and Transforming Health (PATH) Capacity and Infrastructure, Transition, Expansion and Development (CITED) 1B," for the period of October 1, 2021, through June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, DHCS has designated Public Consulting Group LLC as the Third-Party Administrator (TPA), to administer the grant program and to communicate with DPH with respect to grant administration in connection with the CITED Program; and

WHEREAS, Fifty percent of the grant funding is from a federal source and fifty percent of the grant funding is from a state source; and

WHEREAS, DPH is requesting funding for furniture, furnishings, and equipment for a building acquisition, which will serve as the new Mental Health Service Center (MHSC), a 'one-stop' behavioral health drop-in access point, particularly for individuals experiencing homelessness; and

WHEREAS, California Advancing and Innovating Medi-Cal (CalAIM) and Enhanced Care Management (ECM) services and associated required CalAIM and ECM administrative support will be provided within 33% of the total physical space of the building; and

WHEREAS, Our Office of Coordinated Care's Bridges and Engagement Services

Team (BEST), a San Francisco Health Network (SFHN) ECM provider, will see people onsite;
and

WHEREAS, This will facilitate linkages for these members as well as other SFHN ECM teams including San Francisco Street Medicine, primary care Complex Care Management Team (CCM), Permanent Housing Advanced Clinical Services (PHACS), Team Lily serving pregnant women, and Behavioral Health Services (BHS) Outpatient Mobile Outreach Teams (MOT); and

WHEREAS, \$3,000,000 of the budgeted grant funds is contingent upon purchase of the BHS building which will serve as the new Mental Health Service Center (MHSC), a 'one-stop' behavioral health drop-in access point, particularly for individuals experiencing homelessness; and

WHEREAS, DPH is requesting salary reimbursement for staff who work exclusively on creating our Community Support and ECM programs; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received the award notice on March 24, 2023, for a project start date of October 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of \$41,091.88; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$3,862,929.40 from the DHCS; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the

Agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Grant being fully executed by all parties, the Director of Health shall provide the final agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion in File No. 240935.

1	Recommended:	Appro	ved: <u>/s/</u>	
2			Mayor	
3	<u>/s/</u>			
4	Dr. Grant Colfax	Appro	ved:/s/	******
5	Director of Health		Controller	
6				
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20 .				
21				
22				
23				

25



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 240935

Date Passed: October 22, 2024

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$3,862,929.40 from the California Department of Health Care Services for participation in a program, entitled "Providing Access and Transforming Health (PATH) Capacity and Infrastructure, Transition, Expansion and Development (CITED) 1B," for the period of October 1, 2021, through June 30, 2025.

October 09, 2024 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

October 22, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 240935

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/22/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor Data Approved